HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 14

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE EVALUATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR GRANTS, FRANCHISES, LEASES, PERMITS, RIGHTS, OR PRIVILEGES, AFFECTING OR INVOLVING AREAS OR ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING THERETO

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR,
RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT DOES HEREBY AMEND SECTION
1.09 LIMITATION OF PERMITS Paragraphs A and C AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.09 LIMITATION OF PERMITS

- A. Permits, other than for dredging, provided for and granted herein, and Emergency permits and Administrative permits provided for, and granted, pursuant to Ordinance Number 4, as amended, adopted by the HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT on March 13, 1975, shall be granted for a period of one (1) year from the effective date of the issuance of the original permit.
- C. Dredging permits provided for and granted herein by the Board of Commissioners shall be issued for a period not to exceed five (5) years from the effective date of the issuance of the original permit as determined by the sole discretion of the Board of Commissioners. Extensions of dredging permits not to exceed five (5) years from the original date of the issuance of the permit may be granted by the Board of Commissioners for the following reasons:

 Conditions existing beyond the control of the Applicant;

2) Delay in the permitting process of other governmental agencies;

3) Special circumstances involving the volume of necessary dredging.

This Amendment to Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its Publication in The Times Standard newspaper, Eureka, California, pursuant to the provisions of Section 22, Appendix 2, of the California Harbors and Navigation Code.

THIS AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9 DAY OF APRIL, 1987, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT BY THE FOLLOWING POLLED VOTE:

AYES: DAVENPORT, STORRE, GAST, BLUMER, HARDISON

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

RICK STORRE

President of the Board

of Commissioners

ATTEST:

ROCER B. HARDISON, SR. Secretary of the Board

of Commissioners